. JUDGE - APPOINTMENT PERIOD CHAMBERS CLERK EXT. OFFICE NO PARKING E-MAIL ADDRESS
MLAMBO JP 18/07 - 16/09/2022 11 Palace Lesego Sekete 6869 13 Palace 27 Tsekete@judiciary.org.za
Receptionist: Lebo 6810 7.16 LRapoo@judiciary.org.za
Rapoo/Lutendo Muneri 715 [LuMuneri@judiciary.org.za
LEDWABA AJP 18/07 - 16/09/2022 7.1 Avela Mbelani 6812 7.15 28 Ambelani@judiciary.org.za
Siviwe Sidesha 6813 7.19 SSidesha@judiciary.org.za
Anna-Marie Nieuwoudt 6811 7.19 AnNieuwoudt@judicary.org.za
MOLOPA J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 253 Palace Opulent Molopa 6905 251 Palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za
POTTERILL J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 8.20 Jonah Hefer 6829 8,1 24 Jhefer@judiciary.org.za
TLHAPI J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 214 Peter Dithipe 6710 212 39 Pdithipe@judiciary.org.za
DE VOSJ 18/07 - 16/09/2022 224 Palace Belinda Harris 6897 223 Palace 62 bharris@judiciary.org.za
MAUMELA J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 3.13 Yvonne Maja 3.9 66 Ymaja@judiciary.org.za
TEFFO J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 3.1 Nelisiwe Madonsela 6729 39 30 Nmadonsela@judiciary.org.za
BAQWA J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 2.16 Molebogeng Raseroka 2,12 14 Mraseroka@judiciary.org.za
KUBUSHI J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 6,17 Thabiso Sibanda 6729 6,13 60 Tsibanda@judiciary.org.za
KHUMALO J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 3,3 Boitumelo Dube 6727 3,6 57 Bdube@)judiciary.org.za
JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 1 Palace Nomfundo Khulu/Stanley Maredi 6857 2 Palace 56 Nkhulu@judiciary.org.za
MALI J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 417 Mpilo Xulu 6753 413 53 MXulu1@judiciary.org.za
VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 21 Palace Bokka van Zyl 6889 23 Palace 59 Bvzyl@judiciary.org.za
SARDIWALLA J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 113 Palace Leonora McKenzie 6873 115 Palace 25 Lmckenzie@judiciary.org.za
COLLIS J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 5.10 Awelani Thangavhuelelo 6770 5.8 43 Athangavhuelelo@judiciary.org.za
NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 5.1 Nicole Nair 6765 55 35 Nnair@judiciary.org.za
MOKOSE J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 25 Lesibana Makwela 6705 2.7 41 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za
MOSOPA J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 415 Mishka Dames 6752 413 15 Mdames@judiciary.org.za
MAKHOBA J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 6.5 Lerato Serwalo 6787 6.8 54 Lserwalo@judiciary.org.za
VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 214 Palace Sello Tshethlo 6786 216 Palace 42 Stshetlho@judiciary.org.za
MBONGWE J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 5.11 Anna Mogola 6771 5.8 48 Amogola@judiciary.org.za
PHAHLANE J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 5.3 Boitumelo Kapari 6768 55 67 bjanuary@judiciary.org.za
MUNZHELELE J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 8.17 Kgomotso Ramokoka 7585 8.8 51 Kramokoka@judiciary.org.za
KUNY J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 6.1 Thoki Magoro 6786 6.8 37 Jmagoro@judiciary.org.za
NYATHI J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 4.19 Katlego Sebola 6752 413 38 Ksebola@judiciary.org.za
MILLAR J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 5.2 Hester Botes 6766 55 50 Hbotes@judiciary.org.za
BAM J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 6.19 Thobile Ngcobo 6790 6.13 40 Tngcobo@judiciary.org.za
KUMALO J 18/07 - 16/09/2022 233 Palace Nobuntu Mbatha 6900 235 Palace 44 Nombatha@judiciary.org.za
KOOVERJIE J (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 121 Palace Suzette Naude 9017 121 Palace 52 Snaude@iudiciary.org.za
PHOOKO AJ 18/07 - 16/09/2022 26 palace Simone Bhana 6890 25 palace | Anywhere at the Palace [Sbhana@judiciary.org.za
MANAMELA AJ (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 161 palace Tumetsi Mabona 6884 161 palace 63 Tmabona@judiciary.org.za
KHWINANA AJ (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 178 palace Malebo Shongwe 6886 175 palace 46 Mshongwe@judiciary.org.za
BALOYI-MERE AJ (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 5.12 Sonja Gillissen 6708 5.8 29 Sgillissen@judiciary.org .za
VUMA AJ (Ms) 18/07 - 19/08/2022 141 palace Karin Erlank 6829 148 Palace 61 Kerlank@judiciary.org.za




RETIEF AJ (Ms) 22/08 - 02/09/2022 141 palace Karin Erlank 6829 148 palace 61 Kerlank@judiciary.org.za
MEERSINGH AJ (Ms) 05/09 - 16/09/2022 141 palace Karin Erlank 6829 148 palace 61 Kerlank@judiciary.org.za
NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 247 palace Christinah Msimango 6903 244 palace 36 Chmsimango@judiciary.org.za
DE VOS AJ (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 4.3 Ronewa Vhumbane 6750 4.8 Anywhere at the palace |Rvhumbane@judiciary.org.za
BURGER AJ 18/07 - 16/09/2022 6.15 Ashley Ndzukula 6790 6.13 Anywhere at the Palace [Adzukula@judiciary.org.za
MONYEMANGENE AJ 18/07 - 16/09/2022 BENONI Esther Rikhotso Benoni Benoni Benoni Erikhotso@judiciary.org.za
VAN WYK AJ (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 PALM RIDGE Thabiso Mokobi Palmridge | Palmridge Palmridge Tmokobi@judiciary.org.za
BOKAKO AJ (Ms) 18/07 - 16/09/2022 3.12 Rose Selepe 6731 3.9 32 Rselepe@judiciary.org.za
HOLLAND-MUTER AJ 18/07 - 12/08/2022 2.2 Zanele Msimango 6706 2.7 Anywhere at the Palace {Zmsimango@judiciary.org.za
STRIJDOM AJ 15/08 - 16/09/2022 22 Zanele Msimango 6706 2.7 Anywhere at the Palace [Zmsimango@judiciary.org.za
HAUPT AJ (Ms) 25/07 - 29/07/2022 253 Palace Opulent Molopa 6905 251 Palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za
MPOFU AJ (Ms) 29/08 - 02/09/2022 253 Palace Opulent Molopa 6905 251 Palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za
LEAVE TO APPEAL 13 Palace Lesego Sekete LTA 13 Palace LTA Tsekete@judiciary.org.za
AJX

RAULINGA J LONG LEAVE 178 Palace Malebo Shongwe 6886 175 Palace 46 Mshongwe@judiciary.org.za
MNGQIBISA-THUSI J (Ms) LONG LEAVE 3.12 Rose Selepe 6731 39 32 Rselepe@judiciary.org.za
TOLMAY J (Ms) LONG LEAVE 141 Palace Karin Erlank 6829 148 Palace 61 Kerlank@judiciary.org.za
FOURIE J LONG LEAVE 5.12 Sonja Gillissen 6708 5.8 29 Sqillissen@judiciary.org .za
MOLEFE J (Ms) SCA 247 Palace Christinah Msimango 6903 244 Palace 36 Chmsimango@judiciary.org.za
BASSON J (Ms) SCA 125 Palace Adelle van Niekerk 6877 125 Palace 49 AHarris@judiciary.org.za
DAVIS J LONG LEAVE 161 Palace Tumetsi Mabona 6884 161 63 Tmabona@judiciary.org.za
MAKHUBELE J (Ms) SPECIAL LEAVE 6.15 N/A 6792 6,13 Anywhere at the Palace [N/A




GAUTENG DIVISION OF THE HIGH COURT
PRETORIA
Duty Roster : Term 3 - 2022

WEEK1 WEEK 2 WEEK 3 WEEK 4 . WEEKS { - WEEK 6 WEEK 7 WEEK 8 WEEK 9
: : Y- 2MLY By sy O1AUGUST- - 05AUGUST. | O8AUGUST-  12AUGUST | 1SAUGUST- - 19AUGUST | 22AUGUST- . 26AUGUST |29AUGUST-  02SEPTEMBER| SE':EE’,':.EB:';ER ! » T AL
Roll 1 DEVOSJ DEVOS J DEVOSJ DEVOSJ DEVOSJ DEVOSJ DEVOSJ DEVOS J DEVOSJ
Roll 2 MOSOPA J MOSOPA J MOSOPA J MOSOPA J MOSOPA J MOSOPA J MOSOPA J MOSOPA J MOSOPA J
Roll3 MAUMELA J MAUMELA J MAUMELA J MAUMELA J MAUMELA J MAUMELA J MAUMELA J MAUMELA J MAUMELA J
Roll 4 BURGER AJ BURGER AJ BURGER AJ BURGER AJ BURGER AJ BURGER AJ BURGER AJ BURGER AJ BURGER AJ
BENONI -Roll 5 MONYEMANGENE AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ
VEREENIGING -Roll 6 | VAN WYK AJ (Ms) VAN WYK AJ (Ms) VAN WYK AJ (Ms) VAN WYK AJ (Ms) VAN WYK AJ (Ms) VAN WYK AJ (Ms) VAN WYK AJ (Ms) . VAN WYK AJ (Ms) VAN WYK AJ (Ms)
Part-Heard - Roll 1 PHAHLANE J (Ms)
Part-Heard - Roll 2
FOCOURT
POTTERILL J (Ms) HAUPT AJ (Ms) KUBUSHI J (Ms) PHAHLANE J (Ms) MALI J (Ms) VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) MILLAR J MUNZHELELE J (Ms)
y KUNY J
NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms) _
89078120+51476/20+42788/20+43801/20 | 60587720; 7755119 92752119 30802115 i s BT 24563009 - 6909121; 5765122
NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) TLHAPI J (Ms) MILLAR J BAM J (Ms) STRIJDOM AJ VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J MANAMELA AJ (Ms) 'VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J
) VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) |
|
DE VOS AJ (Ms) “
23149/20; 22363721 24917/22+25226/22+25363/22+27477/122  |17554121; 2841218 17823/21; 44299/21 56323/21+57319/21: 10135121 58145/20 29760120 06238/07+58180/21; 20201/21+48047/21 f
NYATHI J NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms) KUNY J KUBUSHI J (Ms)
3
91849/15; 5223120 168421 4683319 23502122
AJX AJX AJX AJX AJX AJX AJX AJ X AJX
- URGENT GOURT
AJX AJX AJX AJX AJ X A X AJ X AJX AJX
OPPOSED APPLICATIONS 3
1 COLLIS J (Ms) KUNY J MAKHOBA J NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) MOLOPA J (Ms) TLHAP! J (Ms) BAQWA J POTTERILL J (Ms)
2 MOKOSE J (Ms) KOOVERJIE J (Ms) MBONGWE J MUNZHELELE J (Ms) BALOYI-MERE AJ (Ms) KHUMALO J (Ms) KOOVERJIE J (Ms) SARDIWALLA J
3 PHAHLANE J (Ms) NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms) DE VOS AJ (Ms) HOLLAND-MUTER AJ BOKAKO AJ (Ms) MANAMELA AJ (Ms) STRIJDOM AJ KHWINANA AJ (Ms)
(1] SED ICA]
BAQWA J MUNZHELELE J (Ms) BALOY!-MERE AJ (Ms) KOOVERJIE J (Ms) NYATHIJ KUBUSHI J (Ms) PHAHLANE J (Ms) KUMALO J KHWINANA AJ (Ms)
Monday &F"ﬁ:ydneway & VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J VUMA AJ (Ms) MANAMELA AJ (Ms) PHOOKO AJ KHWINANA AJ (Ms) NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms) BALOYI-MERE AJ (Ms) MANAMELA AJ (Ms) PHOOKO AJ
KUNY J HOLLAND-MUTER AJ NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms) BOKAKO AJ (Ms) NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms) RETIEF AJ (Ms) DE VOS AJ (Ms) MEERSINGH AJ (Ms) DE VOS AJ (Ms)
MOLOPA J (Ms) KUBUSHI J (Ms) KHUMALO J (Ms) COLLIS J (Ms) MILLAR J POTTERILL J (Ms) KUBUSHI J (Ms) KHUMALO J (Ms) STRIJDOM AJ
Tuesday & Thursday TLHAPI J (Ms) MBONGWE J NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) MOKOSE J (Ms) KUMALO J MALIJ (Ms) JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms) [MBONGWE J MANAMELA AJ (Ms)
JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms) |BOKAKO AJ (Ms) VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) DE VOS AJ (Ms) PHAHLANE J (Ms) BOKAKO AJ (Ms} VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J PHOOKO AJ MEERSINGH AJ (Ms)
TRUINTIC : E
1 NYATHIJ MALI J (Ms) VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J NYATHI J VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) STRIJDOM AJ TLHAPI J (Ms) MAKHOBA J
2 KOOVERJIE J (Ms) PHOOKO AJ COLLIS J (Ms) BALOYI-MERE AJ (Ms) KOOVERJIE J (Ms) PHOOKO AJ BAMJ (Ms) MBONGWE J
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCES { SETTLEMENT COURT ) DEFAULT JUDGMENT. : ;
1 VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) TLHAPI J (Ms) MOLOPA J (Ms) TLHAPI J (Ms) COLLIS J (Ms) POTTERILL J (Ms) MALI J (Ms)
2 BAMJ (Ms) KUMALO J PHOOKO AJ MAKHOBA J KHUMALO J (Ms) MOKOSE J (Ms) BOKAKO AJ (Ms) STRIJDOM AJ
WEEK 1 3 WEEK 2 WEEK 3 ‘ i . WEEK 4 ! WEEK § WEEK 6 Y WEEK 7 WEEK 8 WEEK 9
fBuy-  2AY ALY . 2JULY O1AUGUST- . OSAUGUST | 0BAUGUST-  12AUGUST | 1SAUGUST-  19AUGUST | 22AUGUST- . 25AUGUST |2AUGUST-  02SEPTEMBER ‘fs Rt : B TanE.
APPEALS
WNonday




Full Court Appeals

[Criminal}
KUMALO J MILLAR J KHUMALO J (Ms) KUNY J MOKOSE J (Ms)
KHWINANA AJ (Ms) BURGER AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ MANAMELA AJ (Ms) PHOOKO AJ
Criminal Appeals
126118 A7222 8220, A31T119 p— [o—
Law Society Matters
Tuesday
Civil Appeals
MUNZHELELE J (Ms) MOKOSE J (Ms) KUNY J NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) NYATHIJ MILLAR J
HOLLAND-MUTER AJ BOKAKO AJ (Ms) MANAMELA AJ (Ms) KHWINANA AJ (Ms) MPOFU AJ (Ms) BAM J (Ms)
Law Society Matters
97223115, 39960121 26530/21; 32604121 49541721, 26537121 5847721, 30799721 66716120, 25245021 943421, 5562820 17553721,1127221
82407116, 6714720 1267721, 417721 5919721 3824621, 7321721 24357121, 40061121, 39951121 32583721 47585121, 40491121
MOSOPA J DEVOS J POTTERILL J (Ms) MUNZHELELE J (Ms)
BURGER AJ MONYEMANGENE AJ BURGER AJ DE VOS AJ s
Criminal Appeals
Ase217 (A49122; A28122; AT13/18 t5122 K100
Wednesday 5
KUBUSHI J (Ms) VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J MOLOPA J (Ms) TLHAPI J (Ms) COLLIS J (Ms) PHAHLANE J (Ms) MOKOSE J (Ms) JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms)
HOLLAND-MUTER AJ COLLIS J (Ms) POTTERILL J (Ms) KHUMALO J (Ms) MOKOSE J (Ms) MUNZHELELE J (Ms) RETIEF AJ (Ms) BALOYI-MERE AJ (Ms)
Full Court Appeals [Civil] |BOKAKO AJ (Ms) PHAHLANE J (Ms) BOKAKO AJ MBONGWE J MAKHOBA J KOOVERJIE J (Ms) MPOFU AJ (Ms) BOKAKO AJ (Ms)
A133721; AG2/19 At64/16; A149721 A86/21; AS6I21 A35/19; A2721 A165121; ATT/18-AT8/18 At6420, A162721 87122, A139721 208121, ASS121
[WANLESS AJ; MABUSE J [ TLHAPI J, SCA-DAVIS J [ TAX APPEAL; MAKHOBA J | STRYDOM AJ, COLLIS J [MAVUNDLA J; RABIE J [MBONGWE J; RAMAPUPUTLA AJ [NYATHI J; MUDAU J [FOURIE J; WANLESS AJ
KUMALO J MILLAR J MOSOPA J VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) MUNZHELELE J (M
KHWINANA AJ (Ms) MONYEMANGENE AJ NYATHI J BURGER AJ DE VOS AJ (Ms)
Criminal Appeals
45120, A34121 A20722, A23122; A26722 At3722, A2122 A922 Ad60/17
Thursday
MUNZHELELE J (Ms) COLLIS J (Ms) RETIEF AJ (Ms)
KHWINANA AJ (Ms) PHAHLANE J (Ms) NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms)
Civil Appeals
At5421 As3r22 A215121; A261121
MUNZHELELE J (Ms) COLLIS J (Ms) NYATHIJ TLHAPI J (Ms) coLLIS J (Ms) KUMALO J MILLAR J
KHWINANA AJ (Ms) PHAHLANE J (Ms) BOKAKO AJ (Ms) MBONGWE J KHWINANA AJ (Ms)
Law Society Matters | ) MOKOSE J (Ms) BAM J (Ms)
wa 5381320 3624202128162 40262/21; 40059221 11268/21,2653321,6187721 4006021, 40491721
2866721 5927121, 6192721 10991721 6188721 1429721 30949121,4049221, 26531121,48407121 531621
KUBUSHI J (Ms) VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J MAUMELA J KHUMALO J (Ms)
BOKAKO AJ (Ms) MONYEMANGENE AJ MOKOSE J (Ms) VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms)
Criminal Appeals
AT3tie A1 21122, A224120 A33021; A422/16 A622/17
WEEK 1 WEEK 2 WEEK 3 WEEK 4 WEEK 5 WEEK 6 - WEEK 7 WEEK 8 WEEK 9
] ) ¥ A 5 L 2 ! Y 2 O05SEPTEMBER- - 09 12 SEPTEMBER - -
: AEE ; 01 AUGUST - . E % % ;
18 .ULY o 2 JJFY o 25 MY o 29 JuLY 1 AUGUST 05 AUGPST 08 AUGUST 12 AUGUST 15 AUGUST 19 AUGUﬂ 22 AUGUST 26 AUGUST - | 29 AUGUST 02 SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER 16 SEPTEMBER
1 MANAMELA AJ (Ms) MANAMELA AJ (Ms) MBONGWE J MBONGWE J NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) NEUKIRCHER J (Ms)




11229/19 11229/19 36099/13 36099/13 7492213 74922113
2 BALOYI-MERE AJ (Ms) BALOYI-MERE AJ (Ms) VUMA AJ (Ms) VUMA AJ (Ms) VUMA AJ (Ms) NYATHIJ NYATHIJ NYATHIJ
91723/16 91723/16 94284/19 94284119 194284/19 31635/17 31635/17 3163517

3 SARDIWALLA J SARDIWALLA J SARDIWALLA J SARDIWALLA J SARDIWALLA J SARDIWALLA J

34502/10 3450210 34502/10 34502/10 34502/10 34502/10
4 KHWINANA AJ (Ms) KHWINANA AJ (Ms) KHWINANA AJ (Ms) BAM J (Ms) BAM J (Ms) :

46690/19 46690/19 46690/19 6895/18 6895/18
5 BAQWA J BAQWA J BAQWA J BAQWA J

marikana matters  marikana matters | marikana matters marikana matters
6 JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms) |JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms) [JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms)

46817/15 46817/15 46817/15
cl LS 4

1 KHUMALO J (Ms) POTTERILL J (Ms) MALIJ (Ms) POTTERILL J (Ms) POTTERILL J (Ms) MOLOPA J (Ms): PH KHUMALO J (Ms) MOLOPA J (Ms) BAQWA J: CC
2 MALIJ (Ms) KHUMALO J (Ms) PHAHLANE J (Ms) KUBUSHI J (Ms) KUBUSHI J (Ms) BAQWA J: CC MALIJ (Ms) TLHAPI J (Ms) VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms)
3 SARDIWALLA J JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms) [MUNZHELELE J (Ms) MALIJ (Ms) VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms) |COLLIS J (Ms) BAQWA J KUNY J
4 MAKHOBA J MOKOSE J (Ms) KUNY J VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) MAKHOBA J MAKHOBA J COLLIS J (Ms)
5 MBONGWE J MAKHOBA J BAM J (Ms) MILLAR J PHOOKO AJ MILLAR J VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms)
6 MILLAR J BAMJ (Ms) KUMALO J KUMALO J BALOYI-MERE AJ (Ms) MBONGWE J MOKOSE J (Ms)
7 VUMA AJ (Ms) KOOVERJIE J (Ms) MANAMELA AJ (Ms) DE VOS AJ (Ms) MUNZHELELE J (Ms) KUNY J
8 NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms) HOLLAND-MUTER AJ KUNY J KOOVERJIE J (Ms)
9 PHOOKO AJ BOKAKO AJ NDLOKOVANE AJ (Ms)
10 DE VOS AJ (Ms) KHWINANA AJ (Ms) DE VOS AJ (Ms)




